

**IN THE
INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS**

CASE NO. 49A05-1207-CC-00340

| | | |
|---------------------------------------|---|---|
| INDIANA PATIENT'S COMPENSATION |) | |
| FUND, |) | |
| |) | Appeal from the Marion Superior Court No. 6 |
| Appellant/Respondent Below, |) | |
| |) | |
| vs. |) | Cause No. 49D06-1108-CC-032645 |
| |) | |
| JUDY HOLCOMB, Personal Representative |) | |
| of the Estate of MABLE LOUISE |) | Hon. Thomas J. Carroll |
| COCHRAN, Deceased, |) | |
| |) | |
| Appellee/Petitioner Below. |) | |

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,
INDIANA TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

Robert W. Johnson, Attorney No. 17391-49
JOHNSON JENSEN LLP
One Indiana Square
Suite 1640
Indianapolis, IN 46204
317.269.7799 tel
317.269.7784 fax
rjohnson@johnsonjensen.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae, ITLA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

III. ARGUMENT.....3

 A. The current medical malpractice environment in Indiana3

 B. The PCF is Legally Obligated to Pay Excess “Damages”5

 C. Attorney Fees, Costs, and Expenses are “Damages”5

 D. The 15% Limitation Does Not Apply.....6

IV. CONCLUSION.....8

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>Atterholt v. Herbst</i> , 902 N.E.2d 220, 222 (Ind. 2009)..... | 5 |
| <i>Fickle v. Scampmorte</i> , 183 N.E.2d 838 (Ind. 1962)..... | 7 |
| <i>In re the Matter of Stephens II</i> , 867 N.E.2d 148 (Ind. 2007) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Johnson v. St. Vincent Hospital, Inc.</i> , 404 N.E.2d 585 (Ind. 1980) | 6, 7 |
| <i>McCabe v. Comm’r, Ind. Dept. of Ins.</i> , 949 N.E.2d 816 (Ind. 2011)..... | 5 |
| <i>Venture Enters. v. Ardsley Distr.</i> , 669 N.E.2d 1029 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996)..... | 8 |

Statutes

| | |
|-------------------------|------|
| I.C. § 34-18-1-1 | 2 |
| I.C. § 34-18-14-3 | 3, 5 |
| I.C. § 34-18-14-4 | 3 |
| I.C. § 34-18-18-1 | 6, 7 |
| I.C. § 34-18-5-1 | 4 |
| I.C. § 34-23-1-2 | 2 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|---|
| Fred J. Hellinger, Ph.D. and William E. Encinosa, Ph.D., <i>The Impact of State Laws Limiting Malpractice Awards on the Geographic Distribution of Physicians</i> . Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services. July 3, 2003. (Table 1A)..... | 3 |
| IDOI Bulletin 159..... | 4 |
| IDOI Bulletin 175..... | 4 |
| IDOI Bulletin 182 | 4 |
| IDOI Bulletin 182..... | 4 |
| Rachel Justis, <i>Growth in Indiana’s Health Care Sector</i> , 7 Incontext 7, 8 (July 2006)..... | 3 |
